Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 357 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF 12 SETS OF GLOBE G-XCEL FIREFIGHTING GEAR, 11 SETS OF GLOBE SHADOW LEATHER NFPA STRUCTURAL FIREFIGHTING BOOTS, 10 BULLARD USTM STRUCTURAL FIREFIGHTING HELMETS, 1 GLOBE VELCRO PATCH, AND 2 GLOBE VELCRO LETTER PATCHES THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT 17-FLEET-00805 THROUGH AAA EMERGENCY SUPPLY CO., INC.

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has awarded Contract # 17-Fleet-00805 Fire Fighting Protection Clothing and Equipment to AAA Emergency Supply Co.; and

WHEREAS, said contract was awarded through the open competitive bidding process and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et seq., Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Commissioner has reviewed the State Contract and related specifications and have submitted a written recommendation for the Township of West Milford to purchase (12) sets of Globe G-Xcel Firefighting Gear NFPA-West Milford Approved Spec-Coat and Pants, (11) sets of Globe Shadow Leather NFPA Structural Firefighting Boots, (10) Bullard USTM Structural Firefighting Helmets, (1) Globe Velcro Patch and (2) Globe Velcro letter patches, through State Contract # 17-Fleet-00805 in an amount not to exceed \$50,787.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchases, said funds to be encumbered from account number 04-215-55-839-001.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Department of Fire to generate a purchase order for (12) sets of Globe G-Xcel Firefighting Gear, (11) sets of Globe Shadow Leather NFPA Structural Firefighting Boots, (10) Bullard USTM Structural Firefighting Helmets, (1) Globe velcro patch and (2) Globe Velcro letter patches, through State Contract #17-Fleet-00805 in an amount not to exceed \$50,787.00; from AAA Emergency Supply, Co., Inc. 635 North Broadway, White Plains, New York 10603.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Township Clerk.

•	
Adopted: October 5, 2022	Adopted this 5 th day of October, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk